Trade payables	 379	 633	 1,456	 46,904	 49,372
Other payables and
  accruals	 215	 3,923	 –	 35,610	 39,748
Bills payable	 –	 –	 –	 8,767	 8,767
Hire purchase
  payables	 –	 –	 –	 1,832	 1,832
Revolving credit	 –	 –	 –	 8,599	 8,599
Amount owing to
  a director	 –	 –	 –	 167	 167
Term loan	 –	 –	 –	 1,544	 1,544
Bank overdraft	 –	 –	 –	 3,322	 3,322

	 594	 4,556	 1,456	 106,745	 113,351

Net financial assets	 2,739	 2,360	 30,909	 8,912	 44,920
Less: Net financial
  assets denominated
  in the Group’s
  functional currency	 –	 –	 –	 (8,912)	 (8,912 )

Currency exposure	 2,739	 2,360	 30,909	 –	 36,008

Notes To The Financial Statements
for the financial year Ended At 31 December 2012 (cont’d)

CB Industrial Product Holding Berhad (428930 - H)110

44.	 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risks (cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in
the foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

	 The Group	 The Group
	 2012	 2011
	 Increase/	 Increase/
	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation
Indonesian Rupiah:
- strengthened by 5%	 1,135	 112
- weakened by 5%	 (1,135)	 (112)

Kina:
- strengthened by 5%	 27	 593
- weakened by 5%	 (27)	 (593)

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%	 2,420	 1,545
- weakened by 5%	 (2,420)	 (1,545)

Effects on equity
Indonesian Rupiah:
- strengthened by 5%	 1,135	 112
- weakened by 5%	 (1,135)	 (112)

Kina:
- strengthened by 5%	 27	 593
- weakened by 5%	 (27)	 (593)

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%	 2,420	 1,545
- weakened by 5%	 (2,420)	 (1,545)

Notes To The Financial Statements
for the financial year Ended At 31 December 2012 (cont’d)

CB Industrial Product Holding Berhad (428930 - H) 111

Notes To The Financial Statements
for the financial year Ended At 31 December 2012 (cont’d)

44.	 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risks (cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to
interest rate risk arises mainly from its interest-bearing borrowings. The Group’s policy
is to obtain the most favourable interest rate available. Any surplus funds of the Group
will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial
liabilities is disclosed in Note 44(a)(iii) to the financial statements.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in
the interest rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

	 The Group	 The Company
	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011
	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/
	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit
after taxation
Increase of 100 basis
points (bp)	 1,197	 (241)	 569	 (57)
Decrease of 100 bp	 (1,197)	 241	 (569)	 57

Effects on equity
Increase of 100 bp	 1,197	 (241)	 569	 (57)
Decrease of 100 bp	 (1,197)	 241	 (569)	 57

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted
investment prices. The exposure to equity price risk of the Group is not material and
hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

(ii)	 Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly
from trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the
application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing
basis.

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred